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UPDATED CATEGORY CODE BOOK

TO: ALL USERS OF 2024 CATEGORY CODE BOOK leg Nl
FROM: £, DIRECTOR ERIC E. MARABELLO, P.E.

SUBJECT: DISTRIBUTION OF UPDATED CATEGORY CODE BOOK

DATE: January 15, 2025
RESPONSE

REQUESTED N/A

BY:

PURPOSE

To provide updates to the 2024 State Highway Administration (SHA) Category Code Book.
These updates are listed below.

SUMMARY

The latest version of our Category Code Book, dated January 15, 2025, is located on the SHA
Internet website at https://roads.maryland.gov/mdotsha/pages/index.aspx?Pageld=33. All
contracts with applicable items advertising on or after January 28, 2025, must include these
revised category codes. Advertised contracts that require an addendum for some other reason
should include these revised category codes, if applicable. The following category codes were
suppressed or added:

CATEGORY 400 - STRUCTURES

The following pay items have been suppressed:
438112 PNEUMATICALLY APPLIED MORTAR CF

435140 TYPE IV DECK REPAIR SF

The following pay items have been added:
413100 MICROPILE LF

413105 EXCESS GROUT CY
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The following pay items have been added, continued:

413110

413115

435131

435136

435143

459080

459104

475360

463126

463127

463128

463129

MICROPILE PROOF LOAD TEST

MICROPILE VERIFICATION LOAD TEST

TYPE II DECK REPAIR

TYPE Il DECK REPAIR

REHABILITATION OF CONCRETE STRUCTURES

STRUCTURAL STEEL BEAM RETROFIT

REMOVE AND REPLACE BRIDGE BEARING

ORNAMENTAL ANTI-CLIMB SHIELD

POURABLE JOINT SEALANT

PREFORMED SILICONE SEAL

NEOPRENE COMPRESSION SEAL

TESTING EXPANSION JOINTS IN STRUCTURE

CATEGORY 500 — PAVING

The following pay items have been suppressed:

571140

571145

571150

571155

FILLER REMOVAL

CRACK SHAPING

CRACK FILLING

PATCHING MATERIAL FOR CRACKS

EA

EA

CF

CF

CF

EA

EA

EA

LF

LF

LF

EA

LF

LF

LF

LF
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The following pay items have been suppressed, continued:

571160 CRACK SEALER LF
571172 SEALING CRACKS IN ASPHALT PAVEMENT LF
571200 SAW CUTTING LF
599250 JOINT AND CRACK SEALING MATERIAL LB

The following pay items have been added:

571156 CRACK SEALER WITHOUT ROUTING LF
571157 CRACK SEALER WITHOUT ROUTING LM
571158 CRACK SEALER WITHOUT ROUTING LB
571161 CRACK SEALER WITH ROUTING LF
571162 CRACK SEALER WITH ROUTING LM
571163 CRACK SEALER WITH ROUTING LB
571166 ASPHALT REPAIR MASTIC GAL

If there are any questions regarding this update, please contact Jared Paper-Evers, P.E., SHA
Office of Highway Development (OHD) Assistant Division Chief, at 410-545-8400, or via email
at jpaperevers@mdot.maryland.gov. He will be happy to assist you.

cc: Benjamin Gilardi, P.E., Division Chief, OHD, SHA
Jared Paper-Evers, P.E., Assistant Division Chief, OHD, SHA



