

Wes Moore Governor Aruna Miller Lieutenant Governor Paul J. Wiedefeld William Pines, P.E.

Administrator

UPDATED CATEGORY CODE BOOK

ALL USERS OF 2024 CATEGORY CODE BOOK BY MANABELLO DE TO:

FROM: $\mathcal{L}_{\mathfrak{G}}$ DIRECTOR ERIC E. MARABELLO, P.E.

SUBJECT: DISTRIBUTION OF UPDATED CATEGORY CODE BOOK

DATE: January 15, 2025

RESPONSE

REQUESTED N/A

BY:

PURPOSE

To provide updates to the 2024 State Highway Administration (SHA) Category Code Book. These updates are listed below.

SUMMARY

The latest version of our Category Code Book, dated January 15, 2025, is located on the SHA Internet website at https://roads.maryland.gov/mdotsha/pages/index.aspx?PageId=33. All contracts with applicable items advertising on or after January 28, 2025, must include these revised category codes. Advertised contracts that require an addendum for some other reason should include these revised category codes, if applicable. The following category codes were suppressed or added:

CATEGORY 400 – STRUCTURES

The following pay items have been suppressed:

438112	PNEUMATICALLY APPLIED MORTAR	CF
435140	TYPE IV DECK REPAIR	SF

The following pay items have been added:

413100	MICROPILE	LF
413105	EXCESS GROUT	CY

Updates to the Category Code Book Page Two

The following pay items have been added, continued:

413110	MICROPILE PROOF LOAD TEST	EA
413115	MICROPILE VERIFICATION LOAD TEST	EA
435131	TYPE II DECK REPAIR	CF
435136	TYPE III DECK REPAIR	CF
435143	REHABILITATION OF CONCRETE STRUCTURES	CF
459080	STRUCTURAL STEEL BEAM RETROFIT	EA
459104	REMOVE AND REPLACE BRIDGE BEARING	EA
475360	ORNAMENTAL ANTI-CLIMB SHIELD	EA
463126	POURABLE JOINT SEALANT	LF
463127	PREFORMED SILICONE SEAL	LF
463128	NEOPRENE COMPRESSION SEAL	LF
463129	TESTING EXPANSION JOINTS IN STRUCTURE	EA

CATEGORY 500 – PAVING

The following pay items have been suppressed:

571140	FILLER REMOVAL	LF
571145	CRACK SHAPING	LF
571150	CRACK FILLING	LF
571155	PATCHING MATERIAL FOR CRACKS	LF

Updates to the Category Code Book Page Three

The following pay items have been suppressed, continued:

571160	CRACK SEALER	LF		
571172	SEALING CRACKS IN ASPHALT PAVEMENT	LF		
571200	SAW CUTTING	LF		
599250	JOINT AND CRACK SEALING MATERIAL	LB		
The following pay items have been added:				
571156	CRACK SEALER WITHOUT ROUTING	LF		
571157	CRACK SEALER WITHOUT ROUTING	LM		
571158	CRACK SEALER WITHOUT ROUTING	LB		
571161	CRACK SEALER WITH ROUTING	LF		
571162	CRACK SEALER WITH ROUTING	LM		
571163	CRACK SEALER WITH ROUTING	LB		
571166	ASPHALT REPAIR MASTIC	GAL		

If there are any questions regarding this update, please contact Jared Paper-Evers, P.E., SHA Office of Highway Development (OHD) Assistant Division Chief, at 410-545-8400, or via email at jpaperevers@mdot.maryland.gov. He will be happy to assist you.

cc: Benjamin Gilardi, P.E., Division Chief, OHD, SHA Jared Paper-Evers, P.E., Assistant Division Chief, OHD, SHA